

No. 20-3371

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT, ET AL.,

Appellants

v.

SECRETARY COMMONWEALTH PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,

Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania. Case number 4:20-cv-2078, Honorable Matthew W. Brann

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY, MARIN K. LEVY,

LEAH LITMAN, PORTIA PEDRO, & RICK SWEDLOFF

IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND URGING AFFIRMANCE

DANIEL T. DEACON
625 South State Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48109
(734) 764-5571
dtdeacon@gmail.com

MATTHEW STIEGLER
Law Office of Matthew Stiegler
7145 Germantown Avenue, Suite 2
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19119
(215) 242-1450
Matthew@StieglerLaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities.....	iii
Interest of amici curiae.....	vii
Introduction.....	1
Summary of argument.....	2
Argument	
I. Trump’s requested remedy is inconsistent with principles of equity.....	3
A. The reasons animating <i>Purcell</i> counsel against overturning the results of an election.....	3
B. Trump’s claims are barred by laches.....	4
II. The Trump campaign seeks an extreme and unprecedented remedy that, if granted, would undermine fundamental pillars of our democracy.....	14
A. Enjoining Pennsylvania’s certification of its election results would invalidate millions of votes.....	14
B. The campaign’s desired remedy would violate foundational principles of judicial restraint, undermine public confidence in elections, and trample on state sovereignty.	15
C. Timely certification of election results is essential to an orderly transition of power.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bognet v. Sec’y Pa.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 20-3214, 2020 WL 6686120 (3d Cir. Nov. 13, 2020)... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Cannon v. Univ. Health Scis./The Chicago Medical School</i> , 710 F.2d 351 (7th Cir. 1983)	9
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020)	16
<i>Clyde v. Thornburgh</i> , 533 F. Supp. 279 (E.D. Pa. 1982)	9
<i>Common Cause Ind. v. Lawson</i> , No. 20-2877, 2020 WL 6255361 (7th Cir. Oct. 23, 2020)	8
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	5
<i>Crookston v. Johnson</i> , 841 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2016)	4, 6
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wis. State Leg.</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, No. 20A66, 2020 WL, 6275871 (U.S. Oct. 26, 2020)	6, 8
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , No. 4:20-CV-02078, 2020 WL 6821992 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2020)	15
<i>Feldman v. Ariz. Sec’y of State</i> , 843 F.3d 366 (9th Cir. 2016)	6, 8
<i>Golden v. Gov’t of the Virgin Islands</i> , Nos. 1:05-CV-00005RLFGWC, CIV.2005/005, 2005 WL 6106401 (D.V.I. Mar. 1, 2005)	10
<i>Hart v. King</i> , 470 F. Supp. 1195 (D. Haw. 1979)	13
<i>Hendon v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 710 F.2d 177 (4th Cir. 1983)	10
<i>Hunter v. Hamilton Cnty. Bd. Of Elections</i> , 635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011)	6, 7

<i>In re Mushroom Transp. Co.</i> , 382 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 2004)	9
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	16
<i>Memphis A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett</i> , 977 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Hobbs</i> , Nos. 20-1616932, 20-17000, 2020 WL 6044502 (9th Cir. Oct. 13, 2020)	8
<i>Nader v. Keith</i> , 385 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Navarro v. Neal</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 812 (N.D. Ill. 2012)	9
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal for the Homeless v. Blackwell</i> , 467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>New Ga. Project v. Raffensperger</i> , 976 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 2020 WL 5554644 (Pa. Sept. 17, 2020)	11
<i>Page v. Bartels</i> , 248 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	4, 5, 7
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020)	4
<i>Shane v. Fauver</i> , 213 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Soules v. Kauaians for Nukolii Campaign Comm.</i> , 849 F.2d 1176 (9th Cir. 1988)	9, 10, 12, 13
<i>Stein v. Boockvar</i> , Civ. No. 16-6287, 2020 WL 2063470 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 29, 2020)	9
<i>Stein v. Cortes</i> , 223 F. Supp. 3d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2016)	13

<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	5
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	6
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-04651, 2020 WL 6817513 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 20, 2020).....	16

Constitutional and statutory provisions

U.S. Const. Art. II, § 1, cl. 2.....	16
U.S. Const. Amend. XII.....	16
3 U.S.C. § 6	16
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3046	12
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3158.....	16
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3159.....	16
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3166.....	17
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3146.8(g)	12

Secondary authorities

Joe Brandt, <i>Pennsylvania Won't Need a Recount to Certify Biden Victory</i> , <i>State Says</i> , NBC10 News (Nov. 13, 2020)	4, 17
Lucien Bruggerman, <i>Trump refusal to ease Biden transition opens 'dangerous 'gaps' in nation's security: Experts</i> , ABC News (Nov. 11, 2020)	18
Samuel L. Bray, <i>System of Equitable Remedies</i> , 63 UCLA L. Rev. 530 (2016) ...	14
Adam Carncryn, <i>Transition delay hampers Biden's ramp-up of Covid-19 response</i> , Politico (Nov. 10, 2020)	19

Ryan Eldredge, <i>Some Pennsylvania Counties Offer Second Chances at Mail Ballots, Others Do Not</i> , WHP-TV (Harrisburg) (Oct. 15, 2020)	12
Richard L. Hasen, <i>Beyond the Margin of Litigation: Reforming the U.S. Election Administration to Avoid Electoral Meltdown</i> , 62 Wash. & Lee L. Rev 937 (2005)	10
Jonathan Lemire <i>et al.</i> , <i>Biden defeats Trump for White House, says ‘time to heal,’</i> Associated Press (Nov. 7, 2020)	3
Brian Naylor, <i>Trump Appointee Delays Biden Transition Process, Citing Need for ‘Clear’ Winner</i> , NPR (Nov. 10, 2020)	18
Pa. Dep’t of State, <i>2020 Presidential Election</i>	3, 17
Pa. Dep’t of State, <i>Guidance Concerning Poll Watchers and Authorized Representatives</i> (Oct. 28, 2020)	13
Brooke Singman & Paul Steinhauser, <i>Biden wins presidency, Trump denied second term in White House, Fox News projects</i> , Fox News (Nov. 7, 2020)	4
